
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 12 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 

2019-20 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 114)  

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Sharon Bounds, Head of Budgetary Control and Financial Policy, Welsh 

Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh 

Government 

 

Paper 1 – Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2019-20 

Paper 2 – Explanatory Note 

Research brief 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.45)   

4 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.45-11.05)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Consideration of the forward work programme 

(11.05-11.25) (Pages 115 - 120)  

Paper 3 – Forward work programme for the Finance Committee 



1_________________________________________________________________________ 

Supplementary Budget 2019-20            February 2020 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

Supplementary Budget Motion 

2019-20 

 ______________________________________ 

Laid Before the National Assembly for Wales by the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

  February 2020 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-06-20 P1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Supplementary Budget 2019-20            February 2020 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

2_________________________________________________________________________ 

Supplementary Budget Motion 

1. The Assemb
[...]
: 
wag-en@mailuk.custhelp.com 
 

Pack Page 32

mailto:wag-en@mailuk.custhelp.com


 2 

1.   Introduction 
 

 

1.1 The Welsh Government today tabled the second supplementary budget 

for 2019-20 in accordance with Standing Order 20.  This supplementary 

budget proposes changes to the first supplementary budget for 2019-20 

as approved by the National Assembly for Wales (‘the Assembly’) on 9 

July 2019.   

 

1.2 This supplementary budget regularises a number of allocations to and 

from reserves and transfers within and between portfolios.  It includes 

adjustments to the Wales budget to reflect revised forecasts of devolved 

tax revenues; plans to borrow; transfers and consequentials received in 

the UK Government’s Supplementary Estimates, 2019; and changes in 

Annually Managed Expenditure forecasts, in line with the latest details 

provided to HM Treasury. 

 

1.3 The changes proposed in this budget are summarised in the following 

chapters.                 

 

1.4 This document supports the detailed ‘Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) 

Tables’ available on the Welsh Government’s website.

Pack Page 33



 3 

2 Changes to the Wales Budget since the First Supplementary 

Budget 2019-20 

 

 

2.1 There are a number of changes which reflect revisions since the first 

supplementary budget 2019-20 was agreed by the Assembly on 9 July 

2019.  The changes comprise adjustments to resource and capital 

baselines, transfers between ministerial portfolios and allocations from 

Reserves. 

 

2.2 The supplementary budget builds on the allocations set out in the draft 

and final budget 2019-20 to progress the commitments in the National 

Strategy: Prosperity for All incorporating the objectives under the Well-

being of Future Generations (Wales) Act. 

 

2.3 In late January, the UK Government confirmed both positive and 

negative adjustments to our budget for 2019-20, which includes a 

reduction of £(106,023)k Financial Transactions Capital.  We do not
[...]
r example, through the sale or rental of assets. 
These are represented in the budget as negative figures.  
 

Resource 
budgeting 

The Welsh Government’s budget is set on a resource basis 
derived from accruals information. Accruals information 
measures resources as they are consumed rather than 
when the cash is paid. So, for example, resource 
budgeting includes a charge for depreciation, a measure of 
the consumption or wearing out of capital assets.  
 

Pack Page 82



 52 

 

Resource 
(previously known 
as revenue) 
 

Current expenditure, for example, funding for the pay of 
public sector workers and to purchase consumable goods 
and services. 
 
 

Spending Review HM Treasury periodically reviews expenditure for each UK 
Government Department and sets budgets for the 
forthcoming years. Budgets for the devolved 
administrations are derived from these budgets via the 
Barnett formula, which is the mechanism used to calculate 
public expenditure allocated to Wales to reflect changes in 
spending levels allocated to publicservices in England. 
 

Total Managed 
Expenditure 
(TME) 

This is an HM Treasury control total which is made up of 
the total Departmental Expenditure Limit plus Annually 
Managed Expenditure. 
 

Welsh 
Consolidated 
Fund 

The account into which the money voted by the UK 
Parliament for use by the Welsh Government, the 
Assembly Commission, the Auditor General, and the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales is paid. 
 

WGSB Welsh Government Sponsored Body. Examples include 
the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales and the 
Arts Council of Wales.  
 

 

Pack Page 83



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2019-20
	FIN(5)-06-20 P2 Explanatory Note
	Research brief

	5 Consideration of the forward work 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 10.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5987 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and witnesses to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Davies AM. 

2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2019-20  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance 

and Trefnydd; Sharon Bounds, Head of Budgetary Control and Financial Policy, Welsh 

Government; and Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh 

Government. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Consideration of the forward work programme  

5.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme. 


